

No. 15-195

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

JOHN DOE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY and GARDEN STATE EQUALITY,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

SHANNON P. MINTER  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL  
DAVID C. CODELL  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street, Suite 370  
San Francisco, California 94102  
(415) 392-6257

MICHAEL GLUCK  
ANDREW BAYER  
GLUCKWALRATH LLP  
428 River View Plaza  
Trenton, New Jersey 08611  
(609) 278-3900

DAVID S. FLUGMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FRANK M. HOLOZUBIEC  
ANDREW C. ORR  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 446-4800  
david.flugman@kirkland.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Garden State Equality*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PARTIES	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Background.....	6
1. The New Jersey Legislature’s Finding That Being Gay Is Not An Illness .....	6
2. The New Jersey Legislature’s Finding That Sexual Orientation Change Efforts Are Ineffective And Potentially Harmful.....	7
3. The Statute.....	9
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
1. The <i>King</i> Case.....	10
2. The Case at Issue.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15

- |      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | BOTH CIRCUITS TO CONSIDER STATUTES PROHIBITING LICENSED MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS FROM ENGAGING IN SEXUAL ORIENTATION CHANGE EFFORTS WITH MINORS AGREE THAT SUCH LAWS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL, AND THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS IN OTHER CIRCUITS THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW. | 15 |
| II.  | THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT CONCERNING REGULATION OF PROFESSIONAL SPEECH.  | 22 |
| III. | THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF PARENTS TO DIRECT THE UPBRINGING AND EDUCATION OF THEIR CHILDREN.   | 31 |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 49 5 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	16
<i>Cal. Outdoor Equity Partners v. City of Corona</i> , No. CV 15-03172 MMM, 2015 WL 4163346 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2015) .....	27
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	16
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	26
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , No. 15-cv-00093 (SI), 2015 WL 4571564 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2015) .....	27
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. C-15-2529 EMC, 2015 WL 5569072 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2015) .....	26

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. Att'y Gen.</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 14-14426, 2015 WL 6725138 (11th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015) .....	26
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	22
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	32
<i>Jehovah's Witnesses v. King Cnty. Hosp. Unit No. 1 (Harborview)</i> , 390 U.S. 598 (1968) .....	32
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015) .....	16
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. King v. Christie</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015).....	2
<i>Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	28
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	22, 23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	33
<i>Mitchell v. Clayton</i> , 99 5 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	21

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Board of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	15
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2871, <i>cert denied sub. nom Welch v. Brown</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2881 (2014).....	4, 20, 31
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	3
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	31, 33
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	3, 25

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	28
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 61 6 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty of S.F.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 15-cv-01545- PJH, 2015 WL 6747489 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2015) .....	26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	22
<i>Timilsina v. W. Valley City</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00046-DN-EJF, 2015 WL 4635453 (D. Utah Aug. 3, 2015) .....	27
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	33
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 5 21 U.S. 702 (1997).....	31
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910) .....	2
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	33
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 797 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , No. 12-14009, 2015 WL 8639875 (11th Cir. Dec. 14, 2015).....	18

### **Statutes**

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 45:1 .....	1, 9, 10
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 45:14B .....	10
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 45:14BB .....	10
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 45:15BB .....	10
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 45:8B .....	10
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 45:9 .....	10

### **Rules**

SUP. CT. R. 10 .....	5
----------------------	---

### **Other Authorities**

American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation, REPORT OF THE AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION TASK FORCE ON APPROPRIATE THERAPEUTIC RESPONSES TO SEXUAL ORIENTATION (2009) .....	6
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 504(a)(16), 110 Stat. 1321–53 .....	29
